

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC05-1381

FRANCISCO DE LA FUENTE, etc., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ADRIAN DEVELOPERS CORP., etc., et al.,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF
ON JURISDICTION**

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM A DECISION OF THE
THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

PAUL MORRIS
Law Offices of Paul Morris, P.A.
Two Datan Center, Suite 1528
9130 S. Dadeland Blvd.
Miami, Florida 33156
Telephone: (305) 670-1441

BROOKS & ALAYON, LLP
2450 SW 137th Avenue, Suite 221
Miami, Florida 33175
Telephone: (305) 221-2110

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....-i-

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....-ii-

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....-1-

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....-2-

ARGUMENTS

I. THE DECISION OF THE THIRD DISTRICT DOES NOT EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICT WITH *RYBOVICH BOAT WORKS, INC. v. ATKINS*, 587 So. 2d 519 (Fla.4th DCA 1991) OR *HUFCOR/GULFSTREAM, INC. v. HOMESTEAD CONCRETE & DRAINAGE, INC.*, 831 So. 2d 767 (Fla.4th DCA 2002); TO THE CONTRARY, THE DECISION OF THE THIRD DISTRICT IS IN ACCORD WITH THOSE DECISIONS.....-3-

II. THE DECISION OF THE THIRD DISTRICT DOES NOT EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICT WITH *GILMAN v. BUTZLOFF*, 22 So. 2d 263 (Fla.1945) OR *COSTELLO v. THE CURTIS BLDG. PARTNERSHIP*, 864 So. 2d 1241 (Fla.5th DCA 2004).-8-

III. THE DECISION OF THE THIRD DISTRICT DOES NOT EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICT WITH *JNC ENTERPRISES, LTD v. ICP 1, INC.*, 777 So. 2d 1182 (Fla.5th DCA 2001) OR *ROBINSON v. ABREU*, 345 So. 2d 404 (Fla.2d DCA 1977). -9-

CONCLUSION-9-

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE-10-

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE-10-

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Callins v. Abbatecola</i> , 412 So. 2d 58 (Fla.4th DCA 1982)	-6-
<i>Costello v. The Curtis Bldg. Partnership</i> , 864 So. 2d 1241 (Fla.5th DCA 2004)	-8-, -9-
<i>Department of Revenue v. Johnston</i> , 442 So. 2d 950 (Fla.1983)	-4-
<i>Dodi Publishing Co. v. Editorial America, S.A.</i> , 385 So. 2d 1369 (Fla.1980)	-6-
<i>Garcia v. Alfonso</i> , 490 So. 2d 130 (Fla.3d DCA 1986)	-7-
<i>Gilman v. Butzloff</i> , 22 So. 2d 263 (Fla.1945)	-8-, -9-
<i>Hufcor/Gulfstream, Inc. v. Homestead Concrete & Drainage, Inc.</i> , 831 So. 2d 767 (Fla.4th DCA 2002)	-3-, -4-, -5-, -6-
<i>JNC Enterprises, Ltd v. ICP 1, Inc.</i> , 777 So. 2d 1182 (Fla.5th DCA 2001)	-9-
<i>Lance v. Martinez-Arango</i> , 251 So. 2d 707 (Fla.3d DCA 1971)	-1-, -3-, -6-, -7-
<i>Robinson v. Abreu</i> , 345 So. 2d 404 (Fla.2d DCA 1977)	-9-
<i>Rybovich Boat Works, Inc. v. Atkins</i> , 587 So. 2d 519 (Fla.4th DCA 1991)	-2-, -3-, -4-, -5-, -6-
